

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-4379 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 9/25/2019 In control: Board of Commissioners

Title: Commission District(s): District 5

To designate \$50,000 for use by the DeKalb County Solicitor - General's Office to extend the domestic

violence prevention initiative into the 5th District

Indexes:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 10/8/2019 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | | |
| 10/1/2019 | 1 | Committee of the Whole | Accepted to the BOC agenda - Consent | |

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 5

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): District 5

To designate \$50,000 for use by the DeKalb County Solicitor - General's Office to extend the domestic violence prevention initiative into the 5th District

Information Contact: Mereda Davis Johnson

Phone Number: 404-371-2159

PURPOSE:

The DeKalb County Solicitor - General's office has launched a pilot program to address domestic violence in partnership with the South Precinct which has the highest number of domestic violence cases in DeKalb. In an effort to extend the program's reach into the East Precinct (2nd highest number of domestic violence cases in DeKalb) and help address the challenge of domestic violence, Commissioner Mereda Davis Johnson is designating funds to expand the domestic violence prevention initiative into the 5th Commission District.

NEED/IMPACT:

The Solicitor - General's Office intends to use the additional funds on an Investigator, who will serve in a time-limited position. The Investigator will be assigned to provide the necessary and proper support to the Victim Advocate. The Victim Advocate and Investigator will act as second response personnel for many misdemeanor domestic violence cases.

More than one - third of the cases prosecuted by the DeKalb County Solicitor - General's Office are domestic violence related.

File #: 2019-4379, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT:

Increase appropriations for the following account by the amount indicated below: Solicitor - General Fund - Transfer to Grant Fund (03810.611250.100.0000.0000) - \$50,000 & **Decrease appropriations** for the following account by the amount indicated below: Non-Departmental - General Fund - Reserve for Appropriation (09110.579002.100.0000.0000) - \$50,000

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents......